

No. 16-1215

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAMAR, ARCHER & COFRIN, LLP, PETITIONER

v.

R. SCOTT APPLING

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
KAREN SCHOEN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion:	
A. This case warrants the Court’s review because it presents an important, recurring question on which the courts of appeals are divided.....	8
B. A statement concerning a particular asset can be a statement “respecting” the debtor’s financial condition under Section 523(a)(2)	14
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albinak v. Kuhn</i> , 149 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1945).....	16
<i>Bandi, In re</i> , 683 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1086 (2013)	10, 19
<i>Bogdanovich, In re</i> , 292 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	1
<i>Curran, In re</i> , 855 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Engler v. Van Steinburg</i> , 744 F.2d 1060 (4th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	2, 10, 11, 18, 20
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	1, 2
<i>Joelson, In re</i> , 427 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1163 (2006)	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Lauer, In re</i> , 371 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	17
<i>May, In re</i> , No. 06-8044, 2007 WL 2052185 (6th Cir. B.A.P. July 19, 2007)	5
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N. A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Scott v. Smith</i> , 232 F.2d 188 (9th Cir. 1956)	16
<i>Shainman v. Shear’s of Affton, Inc.</i> , 387 F.2d 33 (8th Cir. 1967).....	16
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	1
<i>Stelmokas v. Kodzius</i> , 460 Fed. Appx. 600 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	14
<i>Tenn v. First Hawaiian Bank</i> , 549 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 832 (1977)	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	14

Statutes and regulation:

Act of May 27, 1926, ch. 406, § 6, 44 Stat. 663.....	16
Act of July 12, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-821, § 2(a), 74 Stat. 409	16
Bankruptcy Act, ch. 541, § 14(b), 30 Stat. 550	16
11 U.S.C. 32(c)(3) (1976)	16
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Ch. 1:	
11 U.S.C. 101(31)	3
Ch. 5:	
11 U.S.C. 523(a)	2, 19
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2).....	7, 8, 20
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(B)(i)-(iv).....	3
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	2
Ch. 7.....	2, 5
Ch. 11.....	2, 19
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(6).....	2

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Ch. 12	2
Ch. 13	2
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729-3733	2
81 Fed. Reg. 47,864 (July 22, 2016).....	19
 Miscellaneous:	
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. 2017)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	17, 18
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online ed.), http://www.oed.com/view/Ebtry/275608?rskey =WbHbe6&result=3#eid (last visited Nov. 8, 2017)	15
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1959)	15
